
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 35 0 9 8 52 539 4 231 570 1,344

Belleville 37 2 5 0 44 272 20 65 87 444

Brantford 15 0 0 0 15 348 12 99 0 459

Guelph 12 0 19 0 31 101 12 229 405 747

Hamilton 147 2 64 230 443 569 92 674 1,625 2,960

Kingston 38 2 19 0 59 239 38 114 171 562

Kitchener area 70 2 46 228 346 746 44 242 1,498 2,530

London 171 0 73 0 244 1,100 28 400 563 2,091

Oshawa 136 0 33 0 169 1,019 46 208 346 1,619

Ottawa 268 44 179 113 604 2,001 268 1,592 1,220 5,081

Peterborough 13 2 21 0 36 282 8 44 15 349

St. Catharines-Niagara 34 6 64 134 238 489 86 394 355 1,324

Sudbury 22 4 8 0 34 100 26 16 5 147

Thunder Bay 17 0 0 0 17 96 0 12 8 116

Toronto 509 280 422 2,359 3,570 4,914 750 2,589 21,825 30,078

Windsor 67 0 31 0 98 439 70 142 39 690

Chatham-Kent 15 0 0 0 15 77 10 6 0 93

Cornwall 14 14 0 0 28 70 60 8 10 148

Kawartha Lakes 16 0 0 0 16 185 0 12 0 197

North Bay 17 0 0 0 17 49 0 0 55 104

Sarnia 18 2 0 0 20 163 18 5 0 186

Sault Ste. Marie 6 0 3 0 9 27 2 13 0 42

Total 1,677 360 963 2,938 6,105 13,825 1,594 7,095 28,797 51,311

All Ontario* 6,617 55,169

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

September-2018 January to September
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Metropolitan Area JAN - SEPT 2017 JAN - SEPT 2018 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,026 1,344 31% 

Belleville 450 444 -1% 

Brantford 380 459 21% 

Guelph 603 747 24% 

Hamilton 2,000 2,960 48% 

Kingston 570 562 -1% 

Kitchener area 2,814 2,530 -10% 

London 2,938 2,091 -29% 

Oshawa 2,082 1,619 -22% 

Ottawa 5,169 5,081 -2% 

Peterborough 297 349 18% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 1,501 1,324 -12% 

Sudbury 148 147 -1% 

Thunder Bay 211 116 -45% 

Toronto 30,160 30,078 0% _

Windsor 903 690 -24% 

Chatham-Kent 126 93 -26% 

Cornwall 102 148 45% 

Kawartha Lakes 238 197 -17% 

North Bay 59 104 76% 

Sarnia 184 186 1% 

Sault Ste. Marie 45 42 -7% 

Total 52,006 51,311 -1% 

All Ontario* 56,797 55,169 -3% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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